10.

11.

12.

13

14.

NOTICE OF MEETING

FINANCE MEETING
9:00 a.m.
Monroe County Highway Department

MONROE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
v 202 SOUTH K STREET, RM 1

i SPARTA, WISCONSIN 54656

' PHONE 608-269-8705

FAX 608-269-8747
WWW.CO.monroe.wi.us

|
E
: Conference Room [
! 803 Washington Street !
[ Sparta, Wl 54656 |
' Wednesday, February 15, 2017 i
SUBJECT MATTER TO BE CONSIDERED
Call to Order/Roll Call

Next Month’s Meeting Date & Time
Minutes approval 01/18 & 01/25/17
Public Comment

Justice Center Building Project
a Justice Center Update ~ Discussion/Action
b. Approval of Justice Center Vouchers — Discussion/Action
C. Evidence & Pistol Lockers $16,415.54 — Discussion/Action
d Change Order for Court Room Millwork Changes $24,249,37 — Discussion/Action
e Contract Modification for Louis Berger Group for Final Inspection Team $19,194.00 —
Discussion/Action

f. Invaice from Axley Brynelson for Architect $2,954.55 — Discussion/Action
Radic Tower Project

a. Radio Project Update — Discussion/Action

b. Approval of Radio Tower Project Vouchers — Discussion/Action

Budget Adjustment(s) — Discussion/Action
Health

Land Records (4)

Local History Room
County Board

Finance {2)

Sheriff-Jail

o oo0Tw

Line ltem Transfer Discussion/Action — County Board
Emergency Management Procedure Request — Discussion/Action
Repurpose of Funds — Discussion/Action
a Sheriff
b. Land Conservation
Justice Department Budgeted Revenue Discussion

Local History Room Funds Discussion

New Pasition Requests — Fiscal Note Approval Discussion/Action
a. Full Time Human Services Disability Benefit Specialist position
b. Part Time to Full Time Human Services Clerical | Position

American Transmission Company Environmental Impact Fee Payment/Recommendations for Use-
Discussion/Action




FINANCE MEETING
Wednesday, February 15, 2017

Continued Page 2
15. Treasurer
a. Monthly Treasurers Report

b. Treasurer Department Monthly Report Review

16. Monthly Approvals — Discussion/Action

a. Notice of Donations/User Fees Received Budget Adjustment
b. County Disbursement Journal Approval
C. County Board Monthly Per Diem and Voucher Approval

17. Hems for next month's agenda

18. Adjournment

Cedric Schnitzler, Committee Chair
Date notices mailed: 02/06/2017

PLEASE NOTE: A quorum of the Monroe County Board or other committees may be present at this meeting. No business of
the County Board or other committees will be conducted at this meeting, only the business noted above.




Finance Committee
January 18, 2017

Present: Cedric Schnitzler, Pete Peterson, Wallace Habhegger, Mark Halverson, Dougias Path
Others: Jim Bialecki, Annette Erickson, Kurt Marshaus, Tina Osterberg, Penny Brueggen, Eric Weihe, Linda
Anderson, Sharon Nelson, Gail Frie, Bob Janovick

The meeting was called to order in the Highway Department Conference Room at 8:00 a.m. by Chair Cedric
Schnitzler.

Next meeting date — February 15, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. at the Highway Department Conference Room.

Minutes Approval — Motion by Pete Peterson second by Wallace Habhegger to approve the 12/21/16
minutes, Carried 5-0.

Public Comment - Bob Janovick spoke during the public comment period.

Justice Center Building Project
a. Justice Center Update — Kurt Marshaus provided a project update to members. May 15M, 2017
is the estimated date of completion for phase 2. Phase 3 will fake 8 weeks.
b. Approval of monthly Justice Center Building Project expenditures — Discussion. Motion by
Wallace Habhegger second by Douglas Path to approve the Justice Project expenditures in the
amount of $877.629.07. Cairied 5-0.

Kurt explained the following change orders. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by Mark
Halverson to approve all change orders listed below. Discussion. Carried 5-0.
Reconfiguring Area between Gridlines 8 & 9 into Storage Rooms — $35,913.35.
Constructing Masonry Walls to Structure —$21,213.63.

Additional Work in Kitchen and Laundry —-$33,576.20.

Installing a Gypsum Floor Over the Existing 1%t Floor Slab — $37,832.94.

Electrical & HVAC for Elevator #7 - $47.271.04.

Revised Electrical at Sheriff's Department — $28,432.13.

T@ e o

¢ Radio Tower Project
a. Radio Project Update — None.
b. Approval of Radio Tower Project Vouchers — None.

e  Sheriff Department Credit Card Approval — Tina Osterberg explained two requests for credit card
increases; the Administrative Lieutenant to $3,000.00 and Operations Lieutenant to $4,000.00. Motion by
Wallace Habhegger second by Mark Halverson to approve both credit card increases. Carried 5-0.

e Line ltem Transfers —

a. Child Support — Tina Osterberg explained the 2016 line item transfer in the amount of $4,000.00
for genetic tests and more papers served than normal. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by
Douglas Path to approve line item transfer. Carried 5-0.

b. Justice — Eric Weihe explained the 2016 line item transfer in the amount of $1.3,100.00 for
printing and staff turnover causing a change in health insurance. Motion by Douglas Path
second by Wallace Habhegger to approve line item transfer. Carried 5-0. Discussion.

c. Solid Waste — Tina Osterberg explained the 2016 line item transfer in the amount of $2,040.00
for phone, mileage and salary overages. Discussion. Moticn by Douglas Path second by Mark
Halverson to approve line item transfer contingent upon committee approval. Carried 5-0.

d. Human Services — Tina Osterberg explained the 2016 line item transfer in the amount of
$35,700.00 for year-end reallocation. Motion by Mark Halverson second by Wallace Habhegger
to approve line item transfer. Carried 5-0.

e. Medical Examiner — Penny Brueggen explained the 2016 line item transfer in the amount of
$1,025.05 for increase in death investigations. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by Mark
Halverson fo approve line item transfer. Carried 5-0.




Budget Adjustments —

a.

Medical Examiner — Penny Brueggen explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the amount of
$3,300.00 for lab, toxicology and autopsies. Motion by Mark Halverson second by Douglas Path
to approve budget adjustment. Carried 5-0.

Solid Waste — Gail Frie explained the 2016 budget adjustment in the amount of $80,000.00 for
problems encountered installing monitoring wells. Motion by Douglas Path second by Mark
Halverson to approve budget adjustment. Discussion. Carried 5-0. Gail explained 2016 budget
adjustment in the amount of $60,000.00 for record rainfall causing leachate disposal overage.
Motion by Mark Halverson second by Wallace Habhegger to approve budget adjustment
contingent upon committee approval. Carried 5-0.

Health — Sharon Nelson explained the 2017 budget adjustment in the amount of $1,125.00 for
WI Department of Public Health funding for annual conference. Motion by Mark Halverson
second by Wallace Habhegger fo approve budget adjustment. Carried 5-0.

Capital Projects/Radio System Project — Tina Osterberg explained the 2017 budget adjustment
in the amount of $59,989.07 for roll forward funds needed to complete the Radio System Project.
Discussion. This budget adjustment will be revisited in March.

Worker Compensation — Shelley Behl, County Clerk explained the 2016 budget adjustment in
the amount of $2,703.00 for excess amount charged due o audit. Motion by Mark Halverson
second by Douglas Path to approve budget adjustment. Carried 5-0.

Highway — Tina Osterberg explained the 2017 budget adjustment in the amount of $15,000.00
for two attenuators. Discussion. Motion by Douglas Path second by Wallace Habhegger to
approve budget adjustment. Carried 5-0.

Debt Service — Tina Osterberg explained the 2017 budget adjustment in the amount of $839.00
for calt notice of the Sand Creek 2 refunding bonds. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by
Douglas Path to approve budget adjustment. Carried 5-0.

Rolling Hills Repurpose of Funds — Linda Anderson explained the 2017 repurpose of funds in the amount
of $4,000.00 for organizational and marketing study. Motion by Pete Peterson second by Wallace
Habhegger to approve repurpose of funds. Discussion. Carried 4-1.

Treasurer Report

a.
b.

Annette Erickson gave the monthly Treasurers Report.
Treasurer Department Monthly Report Review.

Finance Director

a.
b.
c.

Tina Osterberg gave the monthly Financial Report.

Finance Department Monthly Report Review.

Financial Software Update — Tina explained that she has been working with 1S to get capital
assets into the system. The new update will be available in April. Conference attendance will be
in May.

Finance Department Staff Changes — Tina explained that January 1% Ellie Bradford moved into
the new Financial and System Controls Specialist position. Susie Brownell has been working for
a couple of weeks in the Accounts Payable Accountant | position.

Uniform Grant Guidance - Tina explained that the auditors will be on site next week. They will
provide recommendations on policies and procedures that we may want to put into place for
Federal Guidelines that have been placed into effect. This item will be revisited.

Purchasing Policy — Tina provided members the purchasing policy and explained key points.
Discussion. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by Douglas Path to approve purchasing
policy. Carried 5-G.

Qutlay Expenditures Policy — Tina provided members the outlay policy and explained key points.
Discussion. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by Mark Halverson to approve outlay policy.
Carried 5-0.

AP Accountant Elan Website Approval — Tina explained need to have new AP Accountant
access to the Elan website. Motion by Douglas Path second by Cedric Schnitzler to approve AP
Accountant Elan Website Approval. Carried 5-0.

Monthly Approvals —




a. Notice of Donations/User Fees Received Budget Adjustment — Motion by Douglas Path
second by Cedric Schnitzler to approve Notice of Donations/User Fees Adjustment. Carried 5-0.
b. Monthly County Disbursement Journal — Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by Mark
Halverson to approve Monthly County Disbursement Journal. Carried 5-0
¢.  Monthly Per Diems and Veouchers - Motion by Douglas Path second by Mark Halverson
fo approve Monthly County Per Diems and Vouchers. Discussion. Carried 5-0.

¢ [tems for next month’s agenda — Justice Department Revenue Discussion, Capital Projects — Radio
System Budget Adjustment (March), Local History Room Funds, Monroe County Revenue Collections
(March}, EO Johnson Contract (March).

e Adjournment - Motion by Mark Halverson second by Cedric Schnitzler to adjourn at 11:21 a.m. Carried
5-0.

Shelley Bohl, County Clerk
Recorder




Finance Committee
January 25, 2017

Present. Cedric Schnitzler, Pete Peterson, Wallace Habhegger; Mark Halverson & Douglas Path Absent.
Others: Kurt Marshaus

The meeting was called to order in the Rolling Hills Auditorium at 5:30 p.m. by Chair Cedric Schnitzler.

* Justice Center Project Proposals for Data Cabling, Phase 2 — Kurt Marshaus provided the Justice Center
Project Proposals for Data Cabling in Phase 2. Discussion. Motion by Wallace Habhegger second by
Pete Peterson to approve tow bid proposal in the amount of $77,350.00 by E-Con Electric. Carried 3-0.

¢ Adjournment - Motion by Pete Peterson second by Wallace Habhegger to adjourn at 5:35 p.m. Carried
3-0.

Shelley Bohl, County Clerk
Recorder




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustinents/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: : Febriary 7, 2017
Department: Health
Anmount: $1,600.00
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
Received notification from Department of Transportation that grant funding for the car seat prograim

will be decreased by $1500.00 to $2500.00 for CY 2017,

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Currerit Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
24190000 432205 |DOT Health Prog. $ 400000 %  (1,500.00) 8 = 2,500.00
'$ -
$ -
. . $ -
Total Adjustretit $ (1,500.00)

Expendifure Budget Lines Amended:

T Account # Actount Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment | Final Budget
24110000 534050 |Block Grant Supplies $ 16,685.00 | $ (1,500.00)| 3 15,186.00

. s S

3 -

$ -

$ -

s m - - A . $ -

Total Adjustment $ (1,600.00)

Departinent Head Approval:
Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:

Following this approval please forward to the Cotnty Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per I Stats 65.90(5, )(@) must be authorized by a vote of twao-thirds of the entive mentbership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 2/14




Chapter ¢ - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: January 30, 2017
Department: Land Records
Amount: | $22,434.35
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
This is an annual adjustment that will have to be made to reflect the actual amount of money that
remains in this non-lapsing account that is made up largely from retained fees and interest.
At this time we have no specific anticipated expenditures and thus no expenditure line is being
adjusted. We have that money banked in order to cover future aerial imagery and LiDAR acquisition.

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
11750000 493000 LAND RECORDS FUND BALA $ 166,000.00 | $ 22,434.35 1 $ 188,434.35
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ 22,434.35
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

Total Adjustment $ -
Department Head Approval:

Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing bady.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 2/14




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: January 30, 2017
Department: Land Records
Amount: -$4,576.00
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
I originally submitted a budget reflecting an anticipated grant award of 41160 based on an assumed
retained fees shortage. We actually retained more money on document recordings in the ROD
office than I suspected. We are funded to a minimum level of 100,000 and this grant covers our
shortfalls annually. The amount we were awarded was 36584,

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
11750000435122 LAND RECORDS MODERNIZ] § 41,160.00 | $ (4,576.00}| $ 36,584.00
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ {4,576.00)
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:
Account # Account Name Current Budgef | Budget Adjustment Final Budget |
$ -
$ -
$
$
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment % -

Department Head Approval:
Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:
Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(q) must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 2/14




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: January 30, 2017
Department: Land Records
Amount: $213.05
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
This is a transfer of unspent 2016 traning grant funds. The unspent funds need to be used by Dec.
31, 2017. T have already allocated expenditures in 2017 fo use these excess funds for atiendance at
the Wisconsin I.and Information Association Meeting.

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
11750000 435125 ED & TRAINING GRANT $ 1,000.00 | $ 213.05 | § 1,213.05
$ .
3 -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ 213.05
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:
Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
11750000 579120 TRAINING GRANT EXP 3 1,000.00 % 213.05 | % 1,213.06
$ -
5 -
$ .
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ 213.05
Department Head Approval:

Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk's Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Pey WI Stats 65.90(5)(a} must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 2/14




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: January 30, 2017
Department: - L.and Records
Amount: $25,000.00
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
I originally submitted a budget reflecting an anticipated award of 50,000 but the final approved
budget had reduced this amount to 25,000. I recently was awarded the full 50,000 that I applied for.

No expenditure lines need to be amended at this time.

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjusiment Final Budget
11750000435122 STRATEGIC INITIATIVE GRA[ $ 25,000.00 | § 25000.00 | $ 50,000.00
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment 3 25,000.00
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:
Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
$ -
3 -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ -
Department Head Approval:

Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:
Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a} must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 2/14




Chapter 9 - Budgef Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: January 24, 2017
Department: Local History Room
Amount: $385.60
Budget Year Amended: 2016

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
Reimburse Local History Room Salaries from Local History Room Trust

to pay for additional On-Call hours needed to cover public

programming and community outreach inititatives

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budaet | Budget Adjustment | Final Budget
85120000 485000 LHR10 |LOCAL HISTORY ROOM TRUST | $ 21,254.50 $385.60) % 21,640.10
15120000 482800 TRANSFER IN LOCAL HISTORY RO § 21,254.50 $385.60 | $ 21,640.10

$ .
$ -
Total Adjustment $ 771.20
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment { Final Budget
85120000 599999 TRANSFER OUT $ 21,254.50 $385.60 | $ 21,640.10
15120000 511000 SALARIES $ 63,799.00 538560 | $ 64,184.60

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -
Total Adjustment $ 771.20

Department Head Approval:
Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:

Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per WI Stats 65.90(5}(a} must be authorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 2/14




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfexrs

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: February 2, 2017
Department: County Board
Amount: $8,363.51
Budget Year Amended: 2016

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:

(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
This budget adjustment is to cover the County Board salary overages for 2016. All other overages were

able to be covered through Line Item Transfers.

Revenne Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment| Final Budget
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ -
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:
Account # Account Name Current Budget | Budget Adjustment! Final Budgef
11100000 511000 Salaries $ 45,000.00 | § 782965 | § 52,829.65
141100000 515010 Social Security $ 2,790.00 [ $ 486.08 | 3 3,276.08
11100000 515015 Medicare 3 653.00 | $ 3394 | § 686.94
11100000 515040 Workers Comp $ 52001 % 1384 | § 72.84
10010000 539200 Contingency Fund 3 270,044.52 | $ (8,363.51)| % 261,681.01
[ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ -

Department Head Approval:

Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per WI Stats 65.90(5}(a) must be authorized by a vote of iwo-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

<AL m_%?f?xm& 09\\9?5\\’7

Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: : February 2, 2017
Department: Finance
Amount; $8,789.41
Budget Year Amended:; 2016

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program:
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)

This Budget Adjustment is cleaning up some Salary and Fringe Benefit averages due to the increased health
insurance premiums that came out of employees paychecks in December and staffing changes during
2016. The Corporation Counsel adjustment is for an employee going from single dental to family insurance
during 2016 and then the health insurance is for increased premiums. A staff electing to take family health
insurance in the Personnel Department is the reason for the health insurance overage in that area. Health
insurance premium increases are the reason for the History Room overage in the health insurance line, The
Treasurer's Department overage is due to the Deputy Treasurer's retirement payouts. The small overage in
the Land Records area was due to salary splits and misalignments. The Maintenance and Information
Systems overages look to be due to the additional staff costs to move departments into the new facility.
The Victim Witness overage is due to staff changes and new staff taking insurance that was not budgeted.

Contingency Budget Line Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget |Buddet Adiustment Final Budget
100140000 639200 Contingency Fund % 161,535.37 | § (8,780.41} $ 152,745.96
Total Adjustment $ (8,789.41)

Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budaet § Budget Adjustment Final Budget
11320000 515020 Comp. Counsel Health Ins. $ 27,256.00 | $ 90.24 | $ 27,346.24
11320000 515025 Corp. Counsel Dental Ins, $ 1558001 % 193,76 | § 1,751.76
11430000 515020 Personnel - Health Insurance $ 5906001% 43466 | $ 6,340.66
15120000 515020 History Room - Health Ins. $ 13,628.00 { $ 1872 |3 13,646.72
11620000 511000 Treasurer - Salaries $ 173,848.00 { $ 465048 1% 178,498.48
11750000 511000 l.and Records - Salaries 3 5544700 $ 3562 | $ 65,482.82
11620620 511000 Mainl. Courthouse-PW-Salaries | $ - $ 1,360.55 1 § 1,360.58
71470000 511000 Information Systems-Salaries % 225,380.00 | $ 44990 | $ 225,829.90
11311000 515020 Victim Witness - Heallh Ins. $ 13,628.00 | § 1,66548 | § 15,183.48

5 8,789 41

Total Adjusiment /

Department Head Approval:
Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committce:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per W1 Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be quthorized by a vote of two-thirds of the entive membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 3/15




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/I'ransfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

Date: February 3, 2017
Department: Finance
Amount: $18,286.80
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase / Decrease and affect on Program;
(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)

This budget adjustment is to move a 1/4 time worth of salaries back into Highway that will be shorted

the revenues for a 1/4 of one of there full-time employees with the split of the Highway and Maintenance

Public Works staff. This will give Highway the levy need to cover all staff in full. Maintenance will retain

one staff member as a Preventative Maintenance Tech. position from the split.

Revenue Budget Lines Amended:

Total Adjustment

Expenditure Budget Lines Amended:

Account # Account Name Current Budget |Budget Adjustment| Final Budget
10000000 411100 General Property Tax Rev. | § 7,403,093.00 | § {9,326.27)| $ 7,393,766.73
64200000 411100 Rolling Hills Property Tax $ 1,373,153.00| % (8,960.53)] $ 1,364,192.47
73330319 411100 Hwy Cnty Suppl. Prop. Tax | $ 1,140,885.00 | § 18,286.80 | $ 1,159,181.80
$

Account # Account Name Current Budget |Budget Adjustment| Final Budget

73330319 511000 Hwy Cnty Suppl. - Salaries | § 256,586.00 | $ 11,07960 | § 267,665.60
73330319 512000 Hwy Cnty Suppl.- Incidental | § 180,478.00 | $ 7207201 % 187,685.20
11630620 511000 Maint. - Justic Center-Salary | $ 11,600.00 | $ (2,215.92){ $ 9,384.08
11650620 511000 Maint. - Bidg A -HHS-Salary | $ 12,759.00 | $ (2,437.51) § 10,321.49
11655620 511000 Maint, - Bldg B-SS-Salary | § 1,741.00 | $ (332.39){ $ 1,408.61
11675620 511000 Maint, - 48 Addition-Salary | $ 348100 % (664.78)] $ 2,816.22
11630620 512000 Maint. - Justic Center-incidery $ 7657.00 (% (1,441.44)] § 6,215.56
11650620 512000 Maint. - Bldg A -HHS-Inciden{ 8,423.00 | § (1,585.58)] $ 6,837.42
11655620 512000 Maint. - Bldg B -SS-Incidenta| $ 1,151.00 | § (216.22)] $ 934.78
11675620 512000 Maint. - 48 Addition-Incidental $ 216300 % (432.43)] $ 1,730.57
64210610 512000 Rolling Hills-PInt Op & Maint.| $ 96,829.00 | $ (8,960.53)] § 87,868.47
Total Adjustment $ -

Department Head Approval:
Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction:

Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Committee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be authorized by a vole of two-thirds of the entire membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:

Rev 3/15




Chapter 9 - Budget Adjustments/Transfers

MONROE COUNTY
Notice of Budgetary Adjustment

Unanticipated Revenue or Expense Increase or Decrease Not Budgeted

* Date: January 24, 2017
Department: Sheriff - Jail
Amount: $ 6,700.00
Budget Year Amended: 2017

Source of Increase and affect on Program:

(If needed attached separate brief explanation.)
The Monroe County Jail intends on implementing a Lexis Nexis program for inmates to access legal
material. A policy related to access to the courts, attorneys and legal material is required under DOC
350.27, Additionally the cable invoice has historically been paid out of the canteen account, In order
to be more transparent and accountable we would like to establish all bills be paid through the
budget. Monies will be offset by revenues generated by the inmate canteen account.
Revenue Budget Lines Amended: Decrease

Account # Account Name Original Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
12710110 462900 Other Jall Revenue 3 - $ 6,700.00 | $ 6,700.00
, $ _
$ -
$ -
Total Adjustment $ 6,700.00
Expenditure Budget Lines Amended: Increase
Account # Account Name Original Budget | Budget Adjustment Final Budget
12710110 522030 Cable Television 3 - 3 2,200.00 | $ 2,200.00
12710110 521417 Inmate Legal . $ - L 4,500,00 | § 4,500.00
$ -
$ -
% -
$ -
Total Adjustment 3 6,700.00

Department Head Approval:
Date Approved by Committee of Jurisdiction: ,8 c.éﬁ\ @,u}?,‘(ll\a
Following this approval please forward to the County Clerk’s Office.

Date Approved by Finance Commitiee:
Date Approved by County Board:

Per WI Stats 65.90(5)(a) must be authorized by avote of two-thirds of the entive membership of the governing body.

Date of publication of Class 1 notice of budget amendment:




REQUEST FOR LINE ITEM TRANSFER

Office Use Only
No.
Department: County Board Date:
Budget Year Amended: 2016
From Account
Account # Account Name Current Budget Transfer Amount YTD Expendifures New Budget
11100000 533010 Conference/Seminar $ 7,.000.001 % 138750 § 1,950.00 | $ 3,337.50
$ “
$ -
$ “
. $ -
Total Transfer $ 1,387.50
To Account
Account # Account Name Current Budget Transfer Amounf YTD Expenditures New Budget
14100000 515015 Medicare $ 653.00 | § 79.96 | % 766.90 | $ 732.96
11100000 522025 Telephone $ 480.00 | $ 2011 % . 482011 % 482.01
11100000 531080 Printing $ 8,000.00 | $ 1,305.53 [ 6,019.15 | % 7.324.68
$ -
Total Transfer $ 1,387.50

Explanation for Transfer:

The Counly Board budget was down sized for 2016 based on the decrease of the County Board supervisors from 24 to 16. Af year-end

the salary accounts and the mileage associated with the county board size is over budget. The funds remaining in the conference/seminar
account after taking into account the rollup code $1,387.50. These funds are being used to cover a portion of the account overages in other

lines.

Pepartment Head Approval 3;5"1\% b Aﬁm LQ OZlO%\ t.,,w'

Governing Committee Approval

T A A A — L S D— A S I AT P T N S M S o S " " M S S SR A R U S M R A A AR S P A A I S AE MV S ST A, gy M A’ A ftet” " JM” P P A" ft” (A (A S R M S A NS S M M O S

If < $500:

Send to County Administrator's Office

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Approval:

iF> $500:
Send to County Cleik's Office

FINANCE COMMITTEE Approval given on :

Date Revised 02/20/2014




91/9 A9Y

JUSIpUIWE 19Tpng JO 95110U | §$B[) JO uoneorqnd Jo a1

Wpog Buniizaod sy o diysioquisti 2a3us Pyt O SPAYI-OM JO 2104 © £q PRzIioyInD 2q 1sru (D)(C)06°CO SIS TM <2d

paeog Auno)) Aq pesorddy are(g
aenmuTIo)) 2oueulj Aq peaoiddy a1e(g

“o1ff) 5,54210 Gqunoy) ayz o1 pavmuof asvapd paosddy suyy Fuimopod

THORRIpSLI Jo eaprmmo)) £q paaciddy oe(y

> .4. ' @I/qu.w...uipvx ;Tesoiddy peap] jusunreda ]

:

00°000°0Z2 $ . , wauwsnipy (230l
00 000'02 s ANS Jeg penbg s3PIUSA guays sdeT-UoN| GL8HS 001185 89100LLL
asoding-ay 9s0diNg MmN 950dIng [euibHO alEN JUnoJ3dy #JUno9oy
0] JUNOUTy

zasodang s,0ury pejespug [BUISILO

"ANS Pa1ey IMSINJ-UON 9A110213(] € JO [eacrdde 10
papuoure 2q 03 STy s3senboi FrIayg oy, -, Je) peabg paiey 1nsing-uoN 2A10215(],, & Jo 2seyoind ® se1eoiput 103pnq /107 A oYL
(‘uoneuejdxo Jor1q oreredss PayDLIIE PepaU I])
TureIgoIg uo jooLye pue pesodmd-ox Suraq o1 spuny uoseay /uonrUe[dyy

L10T ‘papusury JIes x 193png
00°000°02 $  Junoury
Hueus Juawnreds(]
110Z ‘vz Aenuer 2B(T

10, pagaSpng 243 44 SpUn Wy Jo 28uvy) pamwdionuvii)]

AINNOD HOINOW

spung Jo esodmJ-oy JO 90110N



91/9 &d

‘JustgpuaTe 193png Jo 90130U ] sSB[) Jo uoneorqnd Jo ae(

Apoq Sundia408 ayg Jo diysiaquizut 245U 2yl JO SpAI-omi fo 2104 v Ag pazLioyIng 3q isuut (0)(C)06Co SIDIS IH 4ad

‘paeog Auno)) Aq paaoiddy 21T

TQUIUIIO)) 20URULY Aq pasoiddy a1e(]

2010 8. 342]0) Qunoy) ayy 0 paomiof asvajd pao.ddy siy Suimogioy

TUOLIOIPSLINS JO 92pIuIuor) A4q paaoixddy are(y

:eaoxddy peaf] jusunreda(q

00°000°6€ $ wewnsnlpy 2101
00'000'SE 3 2102 U105 1-4 L00g sae|day 2L0Z Ul 0514 2007 soejdey 00y 2pIysA (D1 Bulsde-uoN| SLRDT00LL8S B9LDOLLL
asoding-93 @s0ding MON @soding Jeulblo SUIEN JUN020Y Z junooaoy
0] JUnouy

:asodang s,oury poredpnyg [euIdLiQ)

"0ST-J LO0Z 91 JOJ 1S00 aoUaueuTew pue 2o11d oseyoind ur A1unod oy} 94LS 01 £ 107 0wl aseyoind

Jon] 9] 2A0W 0] Fumsanboz w T ‘107 UI Jueweoe[dal J0] pa[npayds ST Yonil oYL, '00S S$ 18 pelewmIsa ST J8a4 SI3 uoneiado 107 yoniy a1

ULBJUTET 0} 3500 YT, "300T Ut pasn paseyoind A[[eruS1io seas 18T (SO[AU 000°0€ T) 0ST-d LOOT 3Up 208[dDI 03 I PO ADT SUL

("uonpeue(dxs Jou1q 9yeIRdas payoERIE POPISU I])

wreISo1d Uo 10a)ye pue pasodmd-ex Sureq oxe spuny uoseay/uoneue[dxy

1102 ‘papuswry Iea & ja8png
00°000°GE $ unoury
{(q07) uogerIasUO) puET usumredacy
LL02/21T :18(T

S0 pa1a8png a3y spung wyy Jo aSuvy) pamwdionuvun

AINNOD JFOINOW

spun, Jo asoding-a3 JO 90NON



10/13 MC-5
NEW POSITION ANALYSIS

This form is to be completed for all new position requests or reqgquests for
increasing hours of an already-approved part-time positicn.

DIRECTIONS:

211 steps of the New Position Analysis form {MC-5) must be followed.
Establishment of a new position or an increase in hours of a part-time
position are subject to final approval by the County Board. The approval
must be granted prior to submission of the department budget to the County
Administrator for compiling of the county budget for the next year.

(a) The department head is required to consult with the Personnel
Director prior to considering new position requests concerning position
responsibilities and compensation plan placement. The department head may
also consult with the Finance Director concerning position funding and
budget issues. The department head compietes the New Position Analysis
form (MC-5) and submits the request to the County Administrator. If the
County Administrator approves, the request moves on toe step (b).
Department heads shall keep their committees apprised of the status of the
department’ s new position request through the budget process.

{b) The requesting depariment head shall present the completed MC-5
form along with Jjustifying rationale to the Personnel and Bargaining
Committee. They will review the regquest and vote to approve or deny the
request. If approved, the Personnel Director will write a position
description and county board resolution for the new position, and the
request shall the be presented to the Finance Committee for approval of the
fiscal note at the end of the county beard resoclution.

{c) The request shall be presented to the County Board in resolution
form for final approval 1f a new pesition is te be established or an
increase in hours is recommended. The resclution will include the approval
of the County Administratcor and the votes of the Personnel and Bargaining
Committee and the Finance Committee.

(d} The action of the County Board wiil be final, although the County
Board may refer the resolution to an appropriate committee if more
information is required.




NEW POSITION ANALYSIES

X New position
Increased part-time
Additional existing position {attach job description, do not need to
complete sections C, D, E, G & H)

A. Department:  Human Services Date: 2/7/2017
Department Head:  Ron Hamilton
B. Explain the necessity of the position {be specific as to reasons why

this position is needed, include reasons why present staff cannct
accomplish tasks):

As the current ADRC and the Senior Services will be integrated as of
7/1/2017 and the current ADRC Consortia will be dissolved as of 6/30/2017
there is a necessity tc create a new .5 FTE Disability Specialist position.
This position had previously been provided through the ADRC Consortia. The
state ADRC contract requires that a minimum of & .5 DBS be employed within
each ADRC. This position would begin 6/1/17 to allow time for specific
training prior to the dissolution of the current ADRC Consortia. The 2017
costs are estimated to be $16,333. The annual cost thereafter is estimated
to be $25,421. This expenditure will be offset by revenues through our
state ADRC allocation and claimed through billable hours. This position
will nct impact current County tax levy.

Suggested Title: Disability Benefits Specialist Part Time 20/hrs/wk
Personnel Director’s Recommended Classification: Grade 12

Projected Start Date: 6/1/2017

C. General Description of the Position: See position Description

D. Typical Examples of Work to be Performed (in detail):

1. See Position description

Z.




New Position Analysis

Page 2
FE. Minimum Qualifications of a Candidate:
Fducation: 4 year degree in Humans Services related area
Experience; Prior work experience with individuals with disabilities.
F: Funding:
Annual costs (with full family insurance coverage):
Retire- Social Health Dental Life Work
Grade Hourly Annual ment Security Ins,. Ins. Ins. Comp
12 $21 $21,840 | 1485 1671 N/A 390 9 26
1. Where will the funds for this position come from: State ADRC

Allocation. Funding accessed through billable time.

2. What equipment will need teo be purchased (desk, etc.)?

_Computex

'Is office space presently available? X Where? ADRC

Estimated equipment cost: _ $1,500

Is this cost in the department budget? In ADRC furnishings cost

3. Grand total cost, all items, this fiscal vyear: 316,333
4. Thereafter, annual cost of salary and fringes: 525,421
G. Supervisory responsibility (if applicable):

1. In brief detail, explain the supervisory authority this position
will have: N/A

2. Emplovees directly supervised: Indirectly:




New Position Analysis
Page 3

List title of employees reporting to this position:

H. Who will this person ke responsible to?  ADRc Coordinator

hF A A A A A A A A A AR AARFA R A AR AR AR A AT A AR A AR A A bbb h b AR A A A A A X I AN bR T A A dhbxhhdhdhdhdirdhs

COUNTY ADMINISTRATCR Action:

Approval date:

B R I R P P o R I e e o e e e S R o e R R R R R R O I i S R e S e e

PERSONNEL & BARGAINING COMMITTEE Action:

Position approved Position denied by a vote of

Date:

AAKAKRKKEAKXKKT A A AT AR AT I A I AL A A AT AR A I A A AR A AT T A AL I A hhk ko hkhkhkhkddXbh A XTI X b XA ThFI b Ahhdk

FINANCE COMMITTEE Action:

Funds approved F'unds denied by a vote of

Date:

L B I I O R I I R R R R e R R R R R R SRR S R R R R i e e e e R

COUNTY BOARD Action:

Approved Denied
Date:
By a vote of ave, nay, absent/abstention

B I O I R A R R R R R B R R R R R R R R R R R S S e e S




10/13 MC-5
NEW POSITION ANALYSIS

This form is to be completed for all new position requests or redquests for
increasing hours of an already-approved part-time position.

DIRECTIONS:

All steps of the New Position Analysis form (MC-5) must be followed.
Establishment of & new position or an increase in hours of a part-time
position are subject to final approval by the County Board. The approval
must be granted prior to submission of the department budget to the County
Administrator for compiling of the county budget for the next vear.

(a) The department head is required to consult with the Perscnnel
Director prior to considering new position reguests concerning position
responsibilities and compensation plan placement. The department head may
also consult with the Finance Director concerning position funding and
budget issues. The department head completes the New Position BAnalysis
form (MC-5) and submits the reguest to the County Administrator. If the
County Administrator approves, the request moves on to step {(b}.
Department heads shall keep their committees apprised of the status of the
department’s new position request through the budget process.

{b) The requesting department head shall present the completed MC-5
form along with Jjustifying raticnale to the Personnel and Bargaining
Committee. They will review the request and vote to approve or deny the
request. If approved, the Personnel Director will write a position
description and county board resolution for the new position, and the
request shall the be presented to the Finance Committee for approval of the
fiscal note at the end of the county board resolution.

{c) The request shall be presented to the County Board in resclution
form for final approval if a new position is to be established or an
increase in hours is recommended. The resolution will include the approval
of the County Administrator and the votes of the Perscnnel and Bargaining
Conmittee and the Finance Committee,

{d) The action of the County Board will be final, although the County
Board may refer the resolution to an appropriate committee 1if more
information is required.




NEW POSITION ANALYSIS

New position
X Increased part-time

Additional existing position (attach job description, do not need to
complete sections C, D, E, G & H)

A. Department:  Human Services bDate: 2/7/2017
Department Head: Ron Hamilton
B. Explain the necessity of the pesition (be specific as toc reasons why

this position is needed, include reasons why present staff cannot
accomplish tasks):

As the current ADRC and the Senior Services will be integrated as of
7/1/2017 and the current ADRC Consortia will be dissolved as of 6/30/2017
there is a necessity to add 20 hours/week (.5 FTE) to the current Clerical
T position. In the current ADRC Consortia, there is a call center which
answers phone calls and provides a warm transfer to staff. The additional
20 hours weould begin 7/1/2017 and would allow for full-time front desk
coverage. This individual will be the initial contact for persons seeking
ADRC services and will handle phone calls, walk-ins, answer basic
information and assistance questions, provide a warm transfer and perform
basic data entry. The 2017 additional costs are estimated to be $11,666.The
annual costs thereafter are estimated to be $46,664. The additional
expenditure will be offset by revenues through our state ADRC allocation
accessed through 100% time reporting. There will be no additional County
levy attributed to the increase of 20 hours per week.

Suggested Title:  Office Clerk I Full Time x Part Time /hrs
Personnel Director’s Recommended Classification: Grade 18

Projected Start Date:  7/1/2017

C. General Description of the Position: See position description

D. Typical Examples of Work to be Performed (in detailj}:

1. See position description

2.

3.




New Position Analysis
Page 2

E. Minimum Qualifications of a Candidate:

Education: BHigh School graduate with proficient computer and technology
skills

Experience: Minimum of two years of experience in an office setting dealing
with the public

F: Funding:
Annual costs (with full family insurance coverage):

Retire- Social Health Dental Life Work
Grade Hourly Annual ment Security Ins. Ins. Ins. Conmp
18 $13.30 | 27,664 | 1881 2116 14173 779 18 33

1. Where will the funds for this poesition come from: 50% funding will
be through stale ADRC allocation, accessed through 100% time reporting. The
remainder will be covered by the existing funding sources i.e., Aging and
transportation grants and County levy match.

2. What equipment will need to be purchased (desk, etc.)?

_Equipment currently exists

Is office space presently available? _x Where? ADRC

Estimated equipment cost: 0

Is this cost in the department budget?

3. Grand total ceost, all items, this fiscal year:  $23,332

4, Thereafter, annual cost of salary and fringes: $46, 664

G. Supervisory responsibility {if applicable):

1. In brief detail, explain the supervisory authority this position
will have: N/A

2. FEmployees directly supervised: Indirectly:




New Position Analysis
Page 3

List title of employees reporting fo this position:

H. Who will this person be responsible te? ADRC Coordinator

R e e e S R R R e e o e o o T o S o e e o o o

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR Action:

Approval date:

R R R R R R R e R R i o o o o S o R i S

PERSONNEL & BARGAINING COMMITYTEE Action:

Pogition approved Positicn denied by a vote of

Date:

I R R EE R R R R R e R i o R i R e

FINANCE COMMITTEE Action:

Funds approved Funds denied by a vote of

Date:

kA A A A AR R R A A AR A AAEFT A AR KL AR A A A A AR AFTAAN A LA AL LA A A AR AAAR AT XA XA AR XXk R AT R A A RTT LK

COUNTY BOARD Action:

Approved Denied
Date:
By a vote of aye, nay, sbsent/abstention

B R R R R EE R E LR R T T R R R R i i e R R e O o R R




